



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as)
State Election Commissioner, and)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)
) No. 342, 2022
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
) On Appeal from a Decision of the
v.) Court of Chancery of the State of
) Delaware
MICHAEL HIGGIN and MICHAEL) C.A. Nos. 2022-0641-NAC &
MENNELLA,) 2022-0644-NAC
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
ELECTIONS, and ANTHONY J.)
ALBENCE, State Election)
Commissioner,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
AYONNE "NICK" MILES, PAUL J.)
FALKOWSKI, and NANCY M.)
SMITH,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Alexander S. Mackler (#6095)
Allison J. McCowan (#5931)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
Victoria R. Sweeney (#6586)
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Attorneys for Defendants-Below/Appellants

Dated: September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE
EITHER STATUTE.....5

 A. Question Presented5

 B. Scope of Review.....5

 C. Merits of Argument5

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ASSUMING,
WITHOUT DECIDING, THE *HIGGIN* PLAINTIFFS HAD
STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SAME-DAY
REGISTRATION STATUTE.....11

 A. Question Presented11

 B. Scope of Review.....11

 C. Merits of Argument11

III. THE VOTE-BY-MAIL STATUTE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH
THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION16

 A. Question Presented16

 B. Scope of Review.....16

 C. Merits of Argument16

1. The Court Presumes Duly Enacted Legislation to Be Constitutional	17
2. Delawareans Enjoy a Fundamental Right to Participate in Free and Equal Elections.....	18
3. Mail-in Voting is Not Absentee Voting.....	19
4. The Delaware Constitution Contains No Express Prohibition on Voting by Mail	21
5. The Supreme Court Should Decline to Adopt the Limited Case Precedent Implying a Restriction on Voting by Mail	22
a. <i>Opinion of the Justices</i>	24
b. <i>Lyons</i>	27
c. <i>Harrington</i>	32
6. Recent Decisions from Sister Courts Support the Validity of the Vote-by Mail Statute	36
a. <i>McLinko</i>	37
b. <i>Mass. Lyons</i>	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

EXHIBITS

	Tab
Memorandum Opinion (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022)	A
Implementing Order (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2022)	B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , 2008 WL 821522 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2008).....	19
<i>Ala. By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	12
<i>Barry v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 2006 WL 1668352 (Del. Ch. June 8, 2006)	10
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593, 608 (2010).....	28–29
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (Pa. 1862).....	37, 38
<i>Collison v. State</i> , 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938).....	18, 22, 26
<i>Colonial Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Ayers</i> , 772 A.2d 177 (Del. 2001).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Blackington</i> , 41 Mass. (24 Pick.) 352 (Mass. 1837).....	41
<i>Croda Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , -A.3d. -, 2022 WL 2898848 (Del. July 22, 2022).....	16
<i>Del. Solid Waste Authority v. Del. Dep’t of Natural Resources and Env’tl. Control</i> , 250 A.3d 94 (Del. 2021)	16
<i>DeShields v. State</i> , 534 A.2d 630 (Del. 1987).....	9
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012).....	20–21
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	2, 6, 7, 13
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	15

<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	7
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	21, 23
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001).....	18
<i>Higgin v. Albence</i> , 2022 WL 4239590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoover v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>In re Contested Election of Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 281 Pa. 131 (Pa. 1924)	37, 38
<i>In re Del. Pub. Schs. Litig.</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	2, 5, 9
<i>In re Last Will & Testament & Tr. Agreement of Moor</i> , 879 A.2d 648 (Del. Ch. 2005)	23
<i>In re Morrow Park Holding LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3025780 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2022)	10, 13
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 267 A.3d 996 (Del. 2021)	13
<i>Justice v. Gatchell</i> , 325 A.2d 97 (Del. 1974)	3, 18
<i>Kelly v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 6392865 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2020) <i>aff'd</i> 256 A.3d 207 (Del. 2021).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. Department of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020)	14
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007).....	23

<i>Lorrah v. Carney</i> , Del. Ch. C.A. No. 2022-0134, Fioravanti, V.C. (Feb. 28, 2022)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 14
<i>Lyons v. Sec. of the Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Ma. 2022).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Marshall v. N. Va. Transp. Auth.</i> , 657 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 2008).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> , 752 F. App'x 740 (11th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	36-37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 246 A.3d 121 (Del. 2021)	2, 14
<i>Office of the Comm'r Del. Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 116 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2015)	5, 11, 12
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972)	24, 27
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 413 A.2d 1245 (Del. 1980)	27
<i>Republican State Comm. of Del. v. Dep't. of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Riverfront Hotel LLC v. Bd. Of Adjustment of City of Wilmington</i> , 213 A.3d 89 (Del. 2019), 2019 WL 3884031 (Del. July 11, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>Sierra v. Dep't of Servs. for Children, Youth and Their Families</i> , 238 A.3d 142 (Del. 2020).....	3, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control</i> , 919 A.2d 547 (Del. 2007)	10
<i>Society Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell</i> , 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 5 A.2d 495 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Craven v. Schorr</i> , 131 A.2d 158 (Del. 1957).....	3, 17, 21, 29
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Harrington</i> , 30 A.2d 688 (1943)	passim
<i>Sussex Cty. Dep’t of Elections v. Sussex Cty. Republican Comm.</i> , 58 A.3d 418 (Del. 2013).....	19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consolidated Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	19

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. III	2, 6
DEL. CONST. ART. I § 3	18, 24
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 1.....	3, 19, 21
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 2.....	27, 40
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 3.....	30, 33
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 4A.....	passim
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 5.....	34
DEL. CONST. ART. V § 7.....	33
DEL. CONST. ART. XVI § 1	40
MASS. CONST. ART. XLV	41
PA. CONST. ART. VII § 1	37, 38
PA. CONST. ART. VII § 4	39
PA. CONST. ART. VII § 14	38, 39

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	27
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101A	19
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2001 <i>et seq.</i>	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2036	4
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2037	4
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301 <i>et seq.</i>	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 55	22
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5502	20
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5503	20, 24, 25, 35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5505	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5509	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5510	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5510A	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5511	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5513	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5514	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5515	35
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5517	35

15 *Del. C. § 5601A et seq.*4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

44 *Del. Laws c.1*34

58 *Del. Laws c.397*24

83 *Del. Laws, c.353*4

83 *Del. Laws, c.354*4

Randy J. Holland, *The Delaware State Constitution: A Reference Guide 30*
(2002)18
